The minutes of the Fairmont City Council meeting held on Monday, November 14, 2016 at the City Hall Council Chambers.

Mayor Wallace called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Council Members Terry Anderson, Chad Askeland, Wes Clerc, Bruce Peters and Jim Zarling were present. Also in attendance: Public Works Director/City Engineer Troy Nemmers, Finance Director Paul Hoye, City Attorney Elizabeth W. Bloomquist, Police Officer Bryan Boltjes and City Clerk Patricia Monsen.

It was moved by Council Member Clerc, seconded by Council Member Askeland and carried to approve the minutes of the regular City Council meeting of October 24, 2016.

There was no open discussion.

Mayor Wallace proclaimed November 28, 2016 as Early Riser Kiwanis Day in the City of Fairmont.

Mayor Wallace proclaimed November 14-18, 2016 as American Education Week in the City of Fairmont.

Council Member Zarling made a motion to approve a parade permit for the Fairmont Glows Parade scheduled for November 18, 2016. Council Member Peters seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Anderson made a motion to approve the Abstract of Votes Cast in the precincts of the City of Fairmont, State of Minnesota at the State General Election held Tuesday, November 8, 2016 as compiled from the official returns. Council Member Peters seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Council Member Peters made a motion to approve a conditional use permit for Bryan & Marybeth Sweet at 219 Sylvan Drive for the placement of a boathouse (water-oriented structure) within the Shoreland Overlay District. Council Member Askeland seconded the motion and the motion carried. Council Member Anderson abstained from the vote.

Mayor Wallace wished everyone a Happy Thanksgiving.

A motion was made by Council Member Askeland, seconded by Council Member Peters and carried to adjourn the meeting at 5:35 p.m.

ATTEST:

Robert Wallace Mayor

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk